Rev. 2.0 12/2024 Page 1 of 12 www.watechelectronics.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH1D22P400S
400W, 1805 - 2170 MHz GaN Amplifier
Product datasheet
Description
The HTH1D22P400S is a discrete GaN Power
Amplifier designed for cellular base station

Z_load : Measured impedance presented to the output of the device at the package reference plane
Rev. 2.0 12/2024 Page 7 of 12 www.watechelectronics.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH1D22P400S
400W, 1805 - 2170 MHz GaN Amplifier
Product datasheet
HTH1D22P400S 2110- 2170 MHz Reference Design
Rogers 4350B, thickness=20mil
PCB is soldered on a 110 mm by 76 mm copper base plate with 10 mm thickness
EVB Layout
Bill of Materials (BoM) - HTH1D22P400S 2110 - 2170 MHz Reference Design
Reference Value Description Manufacturer P/N
A1 400W GAN transistor Watech HTH1D22P400S
C1-C8 10uF 1210 Chip Capacitor Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
C9-C14 15pF 0805 Chip Capacitor Murata GQM1875G2E15R0BB12D
C15 1.6pF 0805 Chip Capacitor Murata GQM1875G2E1R60BB12D
C16 1.5pF 0805 Chip Capacitor Murata GQM1875G2E1R50BB12D
C17 1.3pF 0805 Chip Capacitor Murata GQM1875G2E1R30BB12D
C18 2.4pF 0805 Chip Capacitor Murata GQM1875G2E2R40BB12D
C19 3.3pF 0805 Chip Capacitor Murata GQM1875G2E3R30BB12D
C20 12pF 0805 Chip Capacitor Murata GQM1875G2E12R00BB12D
R1 50ohm 1206, SMD Anaren C16A50Z4
R2,R3 10ohm 0805, SMD
U1 3dB 3dB, 90° Anaren X3C19F1-03S
Rev. 2.0 12/2024 Page 8 of 12 www.watechelectronics.com